

No. 13-7103

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHEVRON CORPORATION AND
TEXACO PETROLEUM COMPANY,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, Case No. 1:12-cv-1247-JEB

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Brian A. White
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 572-4739
Facsimile: (404) 572-5100

Caline Mouawad
KING & SPALDING LLP
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 556-2172
Facsimile: (212) 556-2222

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Brian Callanan
James P. Sullivan
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Appellees

Initial Brief: July 18, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The U.S.-Ecuador Bilateral Investment Treaty.....	7
B. Chevron’s Investments In Ecuador	8
C. The Arbitration	12
D. Ecuador’s Annulment Action	15
E. Proceedings Below.....	17
F. This Appeal	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
ARGUMENT	29
I. The District Court Correctly Held That The FSIA’s Arbitration Exception Denies Ecuador Immunity From This Action.....	29

A.	Pleading A Non-Frivolous Claim Suffices To Invoke The FSIA’s Arbitration Exception.	30
B.	The Arbitrability Of Chevron’s Claims Is Not A “Jurisdictional Fact.”.....	36
1.	The FSIA’s Arbitration Exception Requires Only That The Award Was Issued Pursuant To The BIT And Is Governed By The New York Convention.	36
2.	The Chevron-Ecuador Agreement Is An Equally Valid Basis For Invoking The FSIA Arbitration Exception.....	43
II.	The District Court Correctly Held That There Is No Basis To Deny Confirmation Under The New York Convention.	52
A.	The Tribunal’s Arbitrability Ruling Forecloses Ecuador’s Beyond-The-Scope Defense.	53
1.	Because The Parties Agreed To Arbitrate Questions Of Arbitrability, Deference To The Tribunal’s Decision Is Required.	54
2.	The Tribunal Properly Determined That It Had Jurisdiction.....	61
B.	The Award Is Not Contrary To Public Policy.	71
	CONCLUSION.....	74
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	75
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	76
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 51
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	32
<i>Artis v. Bernanke</i> , 630 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	57
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	20
<i>Beiser v. Weyler</i> , 284 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Belize</i> , 668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	24, 31, 33, 34
<i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)	22, 23, 61
<i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 665 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22, 60
<i>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993).....	34, 35
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003).....	59
<i>Comm’ns Imp. Exp. S.A. v. Republic of the Congo</i> , No. 13-7004, 2014 WL 3377337 (D.C. Cir. July 11, 2014).....	52
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Solution Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....	54, 58
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19, 43
<i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	41

<i>E. Assoc. Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	62
<i>Ehrlich v. Am. Airlines</i> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2004).....	70
<i>Exportal Ltda. v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>First Inv. Corp. v. Fujian Mawei Shipbuilding, Ltd.</i> , 703 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>*First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	3, 27, 43, 54, 55, 61
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	34, 52
<i>Grynberg v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2009).....	55
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	72, 73
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	52
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013)	55
<i>Orlando Residence, Ltd. v. GP Credit Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 25, 34, 37
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	71
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29, 44
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	41

<i>*Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5, 27, 44, 55, 57, 58, 61
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Sarhank Grp. v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 404 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 2005).....	33, 35
<i>*Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012).....	48, 49, 50, 55, 58, 59, 61
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	34
<i>Tahan v. Hodgson</i> , 662 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	53
<i>Telenor Mobile Commc'ns AS v. Storm LLC</i> , 584 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 2009).....	28, 71
<i>TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.</i> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukr.</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34, 40, 53
<i>VRG Linhas Aereas S.A. v.</i> <i>MatlinPatterson Global Opportunities Partners II L.P.</i> , 717 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2013).....	59

Arbitration Cases

<i>Fedax NV v. Venezuela</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/96/3, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction (July 11, 1997)	64
<i>Feldman v. Mexico</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/1, Interim Decision (Dec. 6, 2000).....	69
<i>GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft v. Ukraine</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/08/16, Award (Mar. 31, 2011)	64

<i>MCI Power Group L.C. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/6, Award (July 31, 2007)	69
<i>Mondev Int’l Ltd. v. United States</i> , NAFTA Case No. ARB(AF)/99/2, Award (Oct. 11, 2002).....	68, 69
<i>Occidental Exploration v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , LCIA Case No. UN 3467 (July 1, 2004)	64
<i>SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v.</i> <i>Republic of the Philippines</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/6, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction (Jan. 29, 2004)	64
<i>Tecnicas Medioambientales Tecmed SA v. Mexico</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/02, Award (May 29, 2003).....	69

Statutes and Treaties

9 U.S.C. § 3	32
9 U.S.C. § 16	32
9 U.S.C. § 201	8
9 U.S.C. § 205	32
9 U.S.C. § 207	17, 26, 43, 52, 73
28 U.S.C. § 1330	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605	1, 3, 17, 24, 30, 31, 38, 39
28 U.S.C. § 2342	42
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 (June 10, 1958)	18, 25, 43, 58
Treaty Between The United States of America and The Republic of Ecuador Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investments, U.S.-Ecuador, Aug. 27, 1993, S. Treaty Doc. No. 103-15 (entered into force May 11, 1997)	7, 8, 12, 15, 18, 21, 28, 44, 46, 47, 48, 58, 63, 66, 71, 72

Treaty Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investments, Ger.-Thai., 2286 U.N.T.S. 160 (June 24, 2002)	50
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 (May 23, 1969)	68

Other Authorities

BORN, GARY B., INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION (2009).....	54, 56, 58
<i>Draft Articles on the Law of Treaties with Commentaries</i> , Rept. of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly (1966)	68
Kühn, Wolfgang, <i>Practical Problems Related to BITs in International Arbitration</i> , in INVESTMENT TREATIES & ARBITRATION (2002).....	66
*Arbitral Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law, G.A. Res. 31/98, U.N. Doc. A/RES/31/98 (Dec. 15, 1976)	15, 20, 54, 57
VANDEVELDE, KENNETH J., U.S. INVESTMENT TREATIES: POLICY AND PRACTICE (1992)	62
